
903 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1999 Ch. 162 

(b) The sale must be in a form approved b_y E attorney general Q a consideration 
of taxes due on the property and any penalties, interest, and costs. 

£92 The l_a_rid_ to be conveyed located Washington county @ described asi E L’): Block _1_, Brandon Acres, o_f Hugo, identified § 32 number 
28-031-21-33-0012. 

(d) The county l_}_a_s_ determined the county’s land management interests‘ would 
best be served th_e lands were returned t_o private ownership. 

Sec. 56. PRIVATE SALE OF SURPLUS STATE LAND; WRIGHT COUNTY. 
(a) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 94.09 and 94.10, the commission- 

er of natural resources may sell by private sale the surplus lands that are described in para- flfl (£1 
(b) The conveyances must be in a form approved by the attorney general forconsid- 

eraticfinfiss than the aprfiedfilucfihe lands. Th_e_c3st of any survey ofippraisal 
she! .b.:>7?dW L°—fl‘1_fl9<3 an °_71_?=? praised xaE>_ft—£-1=1.rT"..<1s- _ 
Q fl1_e_ lands t_o b_e conveyed a_re located Wright county a_ncl_ are described as; 
(1) beginning at a point 910 feet West and 612 feet South of the East 1/4 corner of 

Section14, Townslii—p_lWN5Ftl1—,R—m1,ga:28We§;_tlie?1ce SoutlT14T1egEeE1—6 minute—s 
East, 35Weet; thence S—outh 75 degrees lfminutes West, 100 feef thence North 14 de- 
Eswrrfimes West, 275.fiaet; thence_North 38 degree_s—29Enutes Eas—t,_1—2-t‘l._E'§_fe?t, 
t2 thipfl of beginning; aid_— 

_ — 1 
(2) beginning at a point 998 feet West and 555 feet South of the East 1/4 corner of 

Sectio—n 14, Townsl1—ip_11—S’_N(;rE,T{a—n_g7e—287V_<aF;tiie1_1Ee North_2S—de—g—rees_1_9 minutes 
West, 19()—feet; thence~N_orth 73 degrees T9 minutes West, 70.71~f‘eet; thence_South 28 
degi‘eesT9Tni—nt1tes East, 26 1 .43 feet; thenEeNorth 38 degrees 29 mEes East, 54.4 fee? 

Q_) The commissioner gs determined gait th_e lands fie no longer needed §(lr_ any 
natural resource purpose E that th_e state’s land management interests would bestE 
served tlg lands were sold t_o th_e adjoining landowner. 

Sec. 57. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 is effective for eminent domain proceedings instituted after June 30, 1999. 

Sections 2, 4 to 12, 14, 17, 22 to 24, 33, 42, 49, _ar_1d 51 are effective the day following final 
enactme11_t_.7S'e_c:fit§1T1 iTei‘E<—:t_ive“oT1_tl1T:_clWfo1lo\7/irfipproval by_th_eEioodhue county 
board gig complia1i:—e_wit_h th_e pfifins o_r Minnesota sta:utes‘,‘s€€ion 645.021. 

Presented to the governor May 11, 1999 
Signed by the governor May 13, 1999, 1:30 p.m. 

CHAPTER 162—S.F.N0. 383 
An act relating to health occupations; clazifyirzg licensure requirements for the practice of 

midwifery; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 
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147D; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 148.30; 148.31; and 148.32; Minnesota Rules, 
parts 5600.2000; and 5600.2100. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [147D.01] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision APPLICABILITY. E definitions section apply to 

chapter. 

Subd. ADVISORY COUNCIL. “Advisory council” means th_e advisory council 
_@ traditional midwifery established under section 147D.25. 

Subd. 3. APPROVED EDUCATION PROGRAM. “Approved education pro- 
gram” mearis a university, college, or other education program leading to eligibilityfi 
certification in_ midwifery that is appToved or accredited by the Midwifer37Education ahd 
Accreditation Council (MEAC) or its suc-cgssor, or a national accrediting organization 
recommended Q th_e advisory MEIEI gig appro\7ecIt>_y E board. 

Subd. BOARD. “Board” means the board Q” medical practice. 
Subd. 5. CONTACT HOUR. “Contact hour” means 50 consecutive minutes, ex- 

cludin_g—€6fIee breaks, registration, meals without a speaker,_ and social activities, 0-51‘ 
board—approved learning experience either through an instructional session or clinic-:a_l 
practice. 

" -" 

Subd. 6. CREDENTIAL. “Credential” means a license, permit, certification, reg- 
istration, or_other evidence of qualification or authorization to engage in the practicgofif 
traditionaTmidwifery _thi_s-st_at_e pr giy $h—e_r ga_t_e_. 

— ~ — — 
Subd. 7. CREDENTIALING EXAMINATION. “Credentialing examination” 

means an e§amination administered by the North American Registry of Midwives 
(NARMTor its successor, or other natiohalgsfing organization recommencgd by the ad- 
visory co1IrIciI and approved by the board for credentialing as a licensed traditional mfi 
wife. A credenti—aEng examinaticfiifl must in<:l_ude a written exa?m—'nation and a skills asses?-I 
ment. 

Subd. 8. NORMAL PREGNANCY. “Normal pregnancy” means a pregnancy that 
is progressiiig and proceeding spontaneously without the need for medical intervenfibh 
'o—r the use of instruments and where spontaneous onset <fiab'oToEcflurs between 37 and 42 
weEI€s.__ 

__ _ 
Subd. 9. TRADITIONAL MIDWIFERY SERVICES. “Traditional midwifery 

services” mans the assessment and care of a woman and newborn during pregnancy, la- 
lfl birth, and fifiostpartum pifindfitgde 2_1 hospim

- 
Subd. 10. TRANSFER OF CARE. “Transfer of care” means transferring, during 

the course oTpregnancy, the responsibility of providirIg services to a client from the tradi- 
tional midwife to a licensed health E provider. __ - 

Subd. TRANSPORT. “Transport” means the transferring during labor, birth, gr E postpartum period o_f the client t_o _a hospital. 
Sec. 2. [147D.03] MIDWIFERY. 
Subdivision GENERAL. Within E meaning pf sections l47D.O1 t_o 147D.27, a 

person L110 shall publicly profess t_o E a traditional midwife and who, fg 3 E shall 
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assist or attend to a woman pregnancy, childbirth outside a hospital, and postpartum, 
shall b_e regarded as practicing traditional midwifery. 

Subd. 2. SCOPE OF PRACTICE. :I‘_h_e practice pf traditional midwifery includes, 
but is not limited to: 

(1) initial and ongoing assessment for suitability of traditional midwifery care; 

(2) providing prenatal education and coordinating with a licensed health care pro- 
viderfi necessary to provide comprehner-iflsive prenatal ca—re,_iHcluding the routirtejrnfi 
toring—of vital signs: indicators of fetal developments,aW laboratoryT5sts, as needed, 
with a@ntT1 fie physical, nutriW1a1, @ emotionafiieeds if th_e woman an_dE 
family; 

Q2 attending ar_1_c_l supporting th_e natural process o_f labor gig birth; 
(4) postpartum care of the mother afii an initial assessment o_f tl1_e newborn; an_d 
(5) providing information and referrals t_o community resources on childbirth prepa- 

ration, breast—feeding, exercise, nutrition, parenting, fig care pf the newborn. 

Subd. UNAUTHORIZED SERVICES. Lire practice o_f traditional midwifery 
does E include: 
Q th_e use of any surgical instrument a_ta childbirth, except as necessary to sever the 

umbilical cord or repair a first— o_r second—degree perineal laceration; 

_(2._)_ Elle assisting o_f childbirth Ry artificial g mechanical means; (3 
(3) the removal of a placenta accreta. 

Sec. 3. [147D.05] PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT. 
Subdivision 1. PRACTICE STANDARDS. (a) A licensed traditional midwife 

shall provide an initial and ongoing screening to ensufethat each client receives safe and 
appfopriate cfia. A licensed traditional midwife shall fiyjccept and providec_a—re't'5 
those womer%o_are expected to have a normal labor, ami-delivery. Ea? 
of the initial s_<:_r—éeni_ng to deterfigliether any contraindication—s—a_re present,—tl1e:Ti- 
cerm—ed traditional midwife must take a detailed-health history that includes the womarfi 
social, medical, surgical, IDEITSTLIEBT, gynecological, contraceptive, obstetrT6al, family, 
nutritional, E drug/ chemical use histories. I_f a licensed traditional midwife determines 
at any time during the course of the pregnancy‘ that a woman’s condition may preclude 
a-ttefiarfi by a traciiTional mid\_7s/ipfe,‘ the licensedTr-adiltional midwife must ref-e? the client 
to a liceiised-healtli 1: provider. o_f me initial and ongoing screening, a licensed 
traditional midwife must recommend that the client re5e—i\Ie th_e following services, 
dicated, from E appropriate health c5r_e-plr-oviderz 

(_1_) initial laboratory pregnancy screening, including blood group lg type, anti~ 
body screen, Indirect Coombs, rubella titer, CBC with differential and syphilis serology; 
Q gonorrhea aid chlamydia cultures; 
(3) screening for sickle cell; 

(4_) screening E hepatitis E E human immunodeficiency virus (HIV); 
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(_52 maternal serum alpha—fetoprotein te_st pay ultrasound; 

@ Rh antibody £1 glucose screening at _2_§ weeks gestation; 
Q2 mandated newborn screening; 
£8_) l_2_h screening g me infant fg maternal RhoGAM treatment; and 
(9) screening for premature labor. 

Q32 A client must make arrangements t_o have Ere results 9f§1yo_ftl_1e_ tests described 
i_n paragraph (_a2 sent t_o the licensed traditional midwife providing services t_o the client. 
The licensed traditional inidwife must include these results th_e client’s record. 

Subd. WRITTEN PLAN. A licensed traditional midwife must prepare a written 
plan with each client to ensure continuity pf care throughout pregnancy, labor, and deliv- 

cl The written planniust incorporate th_e conditions under which th_e medical consulta- 
tion plan, including th_e transfer o_f care g transport o_f the client, may E implemented. 

Subd. 3. HEALTH REGULATIONS. A licensed traditional midwife must com- 
ply with all applicable state and municipal requirements regarding public health. 

Subd. CLIENT RECORDS. A licensed traditional midwife must maintain a 
ent record on each client, including: 

(_l_) E copy of E informed consent form described section 147D.07; 

(_22 evidence pf an initial client screening described section; 

Q a copy of die written plan described subdivision 

Q a record of prenatal E postpartum cam provided t_o g1_e_ client a_t each visit;g 
Q a_ detailed record 91’ E labor g delivery process. 
Subd. DATA. Ag records maintained on each client by a licensed traditional mid- 

wife E subject t_o section 144.335. - 

Sec. 4. [147D.07] INFORMED CONSENT. 
Subdivision GENERAL. Before providing any services t_o2_1 client, a licensed 

traditional g1£iw_i1”e mist: 

Q advise me client 9f the information contained the informed consent form; 

@2r2V$££9°_1@2V_it2&inf0rmed@_se_I1t%£<1 
(3_) have the form returned with tlg client’s signature attesting Eat the client under- 

. stands fire consent form fl th_e information contained me form. 
Subd. CONTENTS. E informed consent form must be written in language up: 

derstandable t_o 'th_e client ar1_d_, at a minimum, must contain me following: 

Q name, address, telephone number, and license number o_f the licensed traditional 
midwife; 

Q_) a description o_fth_e licensed traditional midwife’s education, training, and expe- 
rience traditional midwifery; 
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(3) the licensed traditional rnidwife’s fees and method of billing; 
(4) the right of the client to file a complaint with th_e board and th_e proceduresE 

filingT3complaint; 

(5) a description of the licensed traditional midwife’s medical consultation plan and 
the antepartum, intrapartum, @ postpartum conditions requiring consultation, transfer 
of care, or transport to a hospital; 

_(_6_)_ 
the scope 9_f fie‘ a_nd services t_o E provided t_o th_e client by the licensed tradi- 

tional midwife; 

_(l)_ die available alternatives t_o_ traditional midwifery care; 

(8) a statement indicating that the client’s records and any transaction with the li~ 
censed traditional midwife E-3 confidential; 

(9) a notice that reads: “We realize that there are risks associated with birth, includ- 
ing tlie_rEk of damn‘ disabfity of eithefiother orchildfwe understzif1d—th7c1t_e1_sitt1ation 

which refiuires emergency medical care and @ it may not Iaepossible to 
tr_a-risport the mother and/ or baby to the hospitafiftfi to beiiefTfr()_11-1 slich care. VWS 
fully accept_the outcome and consefiugfces of our decifiifto have ahgtse-cfiradfiofi 
ini_dvvife atteml us during_pTegnancy and at aimrth. We r<a_adiz?tl1at our licensed tradi- 
tional midwife is_not licensed to practice r—fie_diT:ihEVV?2t_r<31Tseefl<—'n1g"21‘li~c-e'nsecl_physi: 
cian or certifiedhtfie midwifeas the primary 
stand that our licensed traditional midwife shall inform us of any observed signs or symp- 
toms of disease, which may require evaluation, ire, or_t—re—atment by a medical practitio- 
n<TVt7e agree E w_e a_1eTota11y responsible E obtafiiing qualifie_d—medical assistance gffiij an_y disefie <_)_r_ pathological condition.”; 

ml) right of a client to refuse services unless otherwise provided by law; Q a disclosure pf whether the licensed traditional midwife carries malpractice gr 
liability insurance;Q Q E client’s _a_r_1_d licensed traditional midwife’s signatures arid dfle if signing. 

Subd. FILING. TE licensed traditional midwife must have a signed informed 
consent form Q Q each client. Upon request, E licensed traditional midwife must 
provide a copy of die informed consent form t_o me board. 

Sec. 5. [147D.09] LIMITATIONS OF PRACTICE. 
(_zQ A licensed traditional midwife shall npt prescribe, dispense, or administerE 

scription drugs, except g permitted under paragraph 
92 A licensed traditional midwife may administer vitamin E either orally or 

through intramuscular injection, postpartum antihemorrhagic drugs under emergency 
situations, local anesthetic, oxygen, @ a prophylactic eye agent t_o t_h_e newborn infant. Q A licensed traditional midwife shall n_ot perform any operative E surgical proce- 
dures except @ suture repair o_f first— gr second—degree perineal lacerations. 

Sec. 6. [147D.11] MEDICAL CONSULTATION PLAN. 
@ 3% eligible for licensure as a traditional midwife, an applicant must develop a medical consultation pTah, includingfi emergency plan. Ilfilan must describe guide- 

lines and under what conditions the plan t_o be implementedE 
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(_12 consultation with a licensed health E provider; 
(2) the transfer of care to a licensed health care provider; and 

Q2 immediate transport to a hospital. 

12 The conditions requiring the implementation o_ftl_1§ medical consultation plan 
must meet at a minimum tlg conditions established H th_e Minnesota Midwives Guild 
the Standards of Care and Certification Guide, the most current edition. 

See. 7. [147D.13] REPORTING. 
Subdivision CERTIFICATE OF BIRTH. A licensed traditional midwife must 

complete a certificate o_f birth accordance section 144.215. 

Subd. PRACTICE REPORT. (a) A licensed traditional midwife must compile a 
summary report on each client. The report must include t_h_e following: » 

£12 vital statistics; 

Qlseope of cg administered; 
(_3_2 whether [lg medical consultation @ _\L2m implemented;E 
(4_) E physician 9: other health egg provider referrals made. 
£b_) T_h_e board ifly review these reports at a_ny time upon request. 
Subd. PUBLIC‘ HEALTH REPORT. A licensed traditional midwife must 

promptly report t_o th_e commissioner o_f health Ed t_o tlg board a_ny maternal, fetal, o_r 
neonatal mortality o_r morbidity. 

Subd. DISCIPLINARY ACTION. A licensed traditional midwife must report 
to _tE board termination, revocation, Q“ suspension Q E licensed traditional midwife’s 
certification or E disciplinary action taken against E licensed traditional midwife by 
the North American Registry o_f Midwives. 

Sec. 8. [147D.15],. PROTECTED TITLES. 
Subdivision PROTECTED TITLES. E person may us_e _th__e §tl_e “licensed 

traditional midwife,” Q" “licensed midwife,” or _u_sE connection with E person’s 
name, the letters “LTM,” “LM,-” or any other titles, words, letters, abbreviations, or insig- 
n_ia indicating Q implying ga_t-tfi person licensed 9_r eligible Q licensure Q E state 
as a licensed traditional midwife unless E person @ been licensed a_s a licensed tradi- 
tional midwife according t_o chapter. 

Subd. PROHIBITED FROM PRACTICING. A person whose license under 
Ely chapter @ been revoked b_y me board prohibited from practicing traditional mid- 
wifery.

A 

Subd. PENALTY. A person who violates section is guilty of a misdemeanor. 

See. 9. [147D.17] LICENSURE REQUIREMENTS. 
Subdivision GENERAL REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSURE. ‘E E eligi- 

ble for licensure, an applicant, with the exception ofthose seeking licensure by reciproci- 
ty under subdivision a must: 
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(1) submit a completed application E forms provided by th_e board along with all 
fees r_c-fiuired under section 147D.27 E includes: 

(i) the applicant’s name, social security number, home address and telephone num- 
ber, an-d~bT1siness address and telephone number; 

(ii) a list of degrees received from educational institutions; 

(iii) a description of the applicant’s professional training; 

(iv) a list o_f registrations, certifications, apd licenses held other jurisdictions; 

Q; a description o_f E other jurisdiction’s refusal t_o credential theapplicant; 
(vi) a description of all professional disciplinary actions initiated against E appli- 

cant any jurisdiction; £1 E any history pf drug o_r alcohol abuse, El any misdemeanor gr felony convic- 
tion; 

Q submit a diploma from an approved education program o_r submit evidence o_f 
having completed an apprenticeship; 

Q2 submit a verified copy of _a valid Ed current credential, issued by [lg North 
American Registry o_f Midwives or other national organization recommended by the ad- 
visory council fl approved by Eli board, § a certified professional midwife; 

§l_) submit current certification from th_e American Heart Association g die Ameri- E Red Cross for adult arid infant cardiopulmonary resuscitation; 
(_5_) submit a copy p_f the applicant’s medical consultation plan; 

£6_) submit documentation verifying applicant E tl1_e following practical 
experience through E apprenticeship pr other supervisory setting: 

Q Lh_e_ provision of :/'_§ prenatal examinations, including 2_0 initial examinations; @ supervised participation 2_O births, ten of which must be a home‘ setting; 
participation a_s the primary birth attendant under th_e supervision Q a licensed 

traditional midwife at E additional 2_0 births, te_n o_f which must have occurred outside a 
state licensed health care facility; 

(_\Q :19 postpartum examinations; 

(7) submit additional information as requestedby the board, including any addition- 
_a_l information necessary t_o ensure that me applicant able t_o practice with reasonable 
skill _a_r£l safety t_o die public; 

Q sign a statement Eat the information gt: application true and correct t_o th_e 
best pf tlg applicant’s knowledge gi belief; an_d 

Q2 sign a waiver authorizing E board tp_ obtain access to the applicant’s records 
tl_i§ Q any other state which E applicant h_as_ completed an approved education pro- gram o_r engaged practice pf traditional midwifery. 

"- 
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Subd. LICENSURE BY RECIPROCITY. E be eligible g)_r licensure by reci- 
procity, th_e applicant mustk credentialedfl t_h_e North American Registry pf Midwives 
or other national organization recommended by the advisory council and approved by the 
board and must: 

9) submit th_e application materials id appropriate Es as required under subdivi- 
§i°_n L °.1_LS_eS Q Q Q Q Q (1).: @ E1 E E1 Section 14713-279 

(2) provide a verified copy from the appropriate body of a current and unrestricted 
credefiial for the_practice oTt§dit_i'onEu'dwifery in anothe_r—jT1risdictionThat has initial 
credentialing m—quirement§equivalent to or higher than the requirements E_sub_$vision 

£1112 
__ _-~ _ 

(3) provide letters of verification from the appropriate government body in each ju- 
risdic—ti_on in which the applicant holdsfiedential. Each letter must state_the_ e$1)lTant—’s 
name, date_of birth,?redential number,_date of issuance, a statefnait disciplin- 

ary acticTns_,Tf any, taken against the apph<—:an~t, and if theapplicant is in good standing in 
@_tjurisdictio_1I_ 

_ —*‘——:‘_~—_—j— 
Subd. 3. TEMPORARY PERMIT. The board may issue a temporary permit to 

practice as a_licensed traditional midwife togapplicarfifigible for licensure under :1fiE 
section if_t-he application for licensure is cdfnfiete, all applicable refinrements in this sec.- 
tion have been met, and anonrefundable fee set bythe board has been paid. The permit 
reEzH1?\IEo1—iF11Yx'ti_l W1icli—_2i-cle—§si—5fis_rTad€§f WW 
pE1ti—<)‘nTir-lice_—risfirc? 

— __ _ — _ _ _ F‘ __ 
Subd. 4. LICENSURE BY EQUIVALENCY DURING TRANSITION PE- 

RIOD. (a) fiom July 1, 1999, to July 1, 2001, a person may qualify for licensure if the 
person IE E'g'zT,ge_clTn—th?13racti_ce_c7f‘ tTaditiona_l midwif'eT/in this state for at least_fKIE 
years in—§e period fro_mT1ly 1, 1991: to June 30, 1999, and su_l3fHiE doc—i1IT§1it—at1—'()—r1'vE- 
fying —theT)ractica1—e_xp-erience descril:Ecl—in‘sW5livision—T,_ clause (6). To be eligiblEr 
licensure under this subdivision, the person must also s1_1bn1ittheap_pHEa—tE)n materifs 
and the approprififees requiredfnder subdivi_sioTr1—, clauses(—l), (4), (5), (6), (7), (8), E @, and section—l£T7D.27. _ __ __ "7" __ —— 

(b) An application for licensure under this subdivision must be submitted to the 
boar(WeWeen July 1, 1999-, and June 30, 200fiicensure undeffissubdivision maybe 
renewed once. \’Ttl1§1a-t-\v—o—Wa$ric)—d from the date a license iTssued by the bB_a—rd_in 
accordance with this subdivision, the 
cation fromE_I\Er-th American Re_gistry of Midwives as a certifiecrprofessional mid- 
wife. lf certification is not obtained within this time peri<7i,-the licensed traditional RE 
wife rnust obtain a ne_wl—icense by applyingf—or*-lfinsure andfulfilling the requiremfi 
t—liTE{e_xistence_fc)_Tc>_btaining 'a_E initial licase as a licefid traditional—n1idwife. 

Subd. LICENSE EXPIRATION. Licenses issued under chapter expire 
annually. 

Subd. RENEWAL. E he eligible for" license renewal, a licensed traditional mid- 
wife must: 

(_l_) complete a renewal application Q 2_1 form provided by gig board; 
(2) submit the renewal fee; 
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(3) provide evidence every three years of a total _c:‘§Q hours of continuing education 
apprcfiad Q th_e board Q described section 147D.2l; 

(4) submit evidence of an annual peer review E update o_f the licensed traditional 
midwi_fe’s medical consultation plan;@ 

(5) submit any additional information requested by th_e board. E information must 
be submitted within gg days after the board’s request, or the renewal request nullified. 

Subd. 7. CHANGE OF ADDRESS. A licensed traditional midwife who changes 
addreEe§"rn—1—1st inform the board within 30 fiys, in writing, of the change ofaairess. All 
notices 0_r3El1~er corres1)()—ndence mailed E9}: served o_n a lice_n§e:_dtraditio1i_zfl midwifeE_ 
the board at the licensed traditional midwife’s address on file with the board shall be con- 
sidered §_having beg received b_y die licensed traditT61i7tT rWvvife'.—_:_~~_ 

Subd. 8. LICENSE RENEWAL NOTICE. At least 30 days before the license re- 
newal date,The board shall send out a renewal notiE5_tlieT1sWnown acldre-ss of the? 
censed—tradiTi5n—alTm'idTvi—f‘e 3-n—filE._T—he notice must i1Elu—dea—renewal applicati3f{a_nd—a 
notice of fees required for 1'ene'w_zfi.TWnust alsoT1Torm the licensed traditional mitmfe 
that lic§1st_1re will expir—e_vvithout fur"t"h”eTactfi by the bcfid if an application for license 
renewal is not'i'*eceived before the deadline forTen—e-wal. The Tfcensed traditijnal mid- 
wife’s faiTuiTe_to receive this notieeshall not relieve the licer1s?.'l traditional midwife o_f—th—e 
obligation to meet the deadline and other requirements for license renewal. Fai1ureF)?c; 
ceive rF)t_ic_e_i§_fo_t grounds—§ challenging expirafin o_f1icensure status. 

__— 

Subd. RENEWAL DEADLINE. E renewal application _an_d i’c=,_e must E post- marked Q g before E _1_ o_r § determined b_y the board. l_ftl_1<_e postmark illegible, th_e 
application shall be considered timely if received by_Itl1_e third working d_ay after dead- 
line. 

Subd. INACTIVE STATUS AND RETURN TO ACTIVE STATUS. (a) A 
license may be placed in inactive status upon application to the board by me licensefi 
traditional midwife _an_d_11pon payment o_f a_n inactive status_fe? 

(b) Licensed traditional midwives seeking restoration to active from inactive status 
must—p-ay the current renewal fees and all unpaid back inactfie fees. They must meet the 
feri2To_r'renewal specified_—i?1~s—11bdi—\/ision 6, Tncluding 
equivalent to one hour for each‘-fnonth of inactive status, prior to submitting an applica- 
tion to regai_n li_«'$ri§1Tr'<eWitI.1jf the ina-c_tive status extendhsfiyond five yearsja qualify- 
iriEsc'ore on a credentialing e3(a—n1ination, or completion of an advisory council—ap- 
fived eighiweek supervised practical expefience is requir§i.I_fthe licensed traditional 
midwife intends t_o regain active licensure by means of eight weeks of advisory council- 
approved practical experience, the licensedfltraditional midwife shaTT be granted tempo- 
ral licensure fg a period 9_f r_1§_l3nger thin months. 

——‘ '- 

Subd. _1£ LICENSURE FOLLOWING LAPSE OF LICENSURE STATUS FOR TWO YEARS OR LESS. E any individual whose licensure status has lapsed f_or 
_t_\_x_1_o_ years or E1 9 regain licensure status, the individual must: 

(_l_) apply f_or license renewal according to subdivision Q document compliance with continuing education requirements 9:‘ section 
147D.21 since tie licensed traditional midwife’s initial licensure o_r _las_t renewal; arid 
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9 submit Q-1 _f_ei required under section l47D.27 E fie period no_t licensed, 
cluding the fee for late renewal. 

Subd. 12. CANCELLATION DUE TO NONRENEWAL. The board shall not re- 
new, reissue",-reinstate, or restore a license that has lapsed and has nybeen rer%cl+vviE Eve licensure renewal cycles sfiirting July 1999. A licergd traditional midwife whose 
license is canceled for nonrenewal musfibtain a IEW license by applying for licensure 
and fulfi_lling all requirements then in existence_f3r—i11itial licensure as a licensed tradi- 
Efiai midwirt? 

”‘ “ _ ‘“ 
Sllbd. 13. CANCELLATION OF LICENSURE IN GOOD STANDING. (a) A 

licensed trafional midwife holding an active license as a licensed traditional midwfi in 
the state may, upon approval of the ‘b0ja_I‘d, be granted lfinsure cancellation if the boardis 
Htiffivésiigaang the person asa—result or: complaint or information received or if the 
b—m1rd has not begun disciplinary proceglings against me licensed traditional In-i_d—wi—f?. 
Such aclfofiy the board shall be reported g a cancellatfii pf licensure in good standing. 
Q A licensed traditional midwife who receives board approval for licensure can- 

cellation n_ot entitled t_o a refund 5% any license fees paid E E licensure period 
which cancellation 9_f_ E license occurred. 
Q E obtain licensure after cancellation, a licensed traditional midwife must obtain 

_a n_ew license by applying E licensure gig fulfilling the requirements E existence E obtaining a_n initial license g a traditional midwife. 
Sec. 10. [147D.19] BOARD ACTION ON APPLICATIONS FOR LICEN- 

SURE. 

£a)_E‘_l§ board shall ag g each application fin licensure according to paragraphsQ 
Q E board shall determine t_h_e applicant meets fire requirements fflr licensure 

under section 147D.17. Elle board gr advisory council may investigate information pro- 
vided b_y a_n applicant t_o determine whether tlfi information accurate 31 complete. 
Q _'1:l§ board shall notify each applicant writing o_f action taken E me applica- 

tion, th_e grounds f_or denying licensure licensure denied, Enid the applicant’s right t_o 
review under paragraph 

(d) Applicants denied licensure may make a written request to the board, within 30 
daysicfthe board’s notice, to appearbTfore the advisory council and for the advisory 
Kiuncil t(>—review the board’s-decision to deny lg applicant’s license?‘/Eter_re—v_iewing the 
denial, the advisory council shall make a recommendation to the board as to whether the 
denial shall be affirmed. Eaclfi1_p_plicant_is allowed only oneWeTest for fevi-ew per lice—n- 

sug pe_riEl'.'_ 
_— —__— _ ~_

» 

Sec. 11. [147D.21] CONTINUING EDUCATION REQUIREMENTS. 
Subdivision 1. NUMBER OF REQUIRED CONTACT HOURS. Three years af- 

ter the date of initial licensure and every three years thereafter, a licensed traditional mfi 
w_ife_m—u§ —c_omplete a minim—un1 of 30 contact hours of board—approved continEng 
Wmzzaficnifl and attest t5 completion o_f Entinuing educatifi requirements by reporting to 
th_e board. —AT_le§t fife contact hours within a three—year reporting periofgst involxg 
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adult cardiopulmonary resuscitation and either infant cardiopulmonary resuscitation o_r 
neonatal advanced support. 

Subd. 2. APPROVAL OF CONTINUING EDUCATION PROGRAMS.E 
board shall approve continuing education programs meet the following criteria: 

(1) the program content directly relates t_o th_e practice gt traditional midwifery; 

(2) each member of the program faculty knowledgeable th_e subject matter as 
demonstrated by a degree from an accredited education program, verifiable experience in 
the field of traditional midwife_ry, special training the subject matter, pr experience 
teaching in the subject area; 

(4) there Q specific, measurable, written objectives, consistent with th_e program, 
describing th_e expected outcomes E E participants; a_nd 
@ program sponsor has a mechanism t_o verify participation 5&1 maintains 

attendance records jg three years. 
Subd. 3. CONTINUING EDUCATION TOPICS. Continuing education program 

but are not limited to, traditional midwifery care in the prenatal, la— 
bor, bi}-hrand postpTt1TH{ and newborn periods; assessing co11_t1-‘ain'cIica~tions; care_i—n 

efirgencymmations; ethics; a_nc_i nutrition. 
—* — 

Subd. ACCUMULATION OF CONTACT HOURS. A licensed traditional 
midwife may no_t apply contact hours acquired o_n_e three——year reporting period tg _a 
future continuing education reporting period. 

Subd. 5. VERIFICATION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION CREDITS. The 
boarcIs_l1—zWl periodically select a random sample of licensed traditional midwives and? 
quire th—os—e licensed traditionaI midwives to sufily the board with evidence of I1a—vin_g' 
completed the continuing education to whi_6h they afisted. Doaffnentation nfiy come 
directly frofihe licensed traditional 1_n_idwife o_r-‘f?5m state or national organizafifns that 

education records. 
— Z‘ —— 

Sec. 12. [147D.23] DISCIPLINE; REPORTING. 
E purposes if chapter, licensed traditional midwives apd applicants aie sub~ 

yict to the provisions pt‘ sections 147.091 t_o 147.162. 

Sec. 13. [147D.25] ADVISORY COUNCIL ON LICENSED TRADITIONAL 
MIDWIFERY. 

Subdivision L MEMBERSHIP. The board shall appoint a five—member advisory 
council on licensed traditional midwifer3TOne merfir shall be a licensed physician who 
has beenor is currently consulting with licensed traditi(mTrn—icl_wives, appointed frcffa 
F§t'5l"'rErEs—submitted to the board7Tfthe Minnesota Medical Association. Three men; 
-b_e—rs—‘shall be licensed trE1It-ional mid-wives appointed from a list of names submitted to 
t_hLTbE1?cIl§Midwifery Now. One member shall be a homebifiparent appointed from? 
1”i_§_E 9;“ nanTé‘s submitted to :h_eToard 3 MirE1E§o”tE{'1'=an1i1ies r_o§ Midw'i"r‘e"‘ry. —‘ 

Subd. ORGANIZATION. The advisory council shall be organized and adminis- 
tered under section 15.059. L116 council expires June gig 2003. 
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Subd. DUTIES. The advisory council shall: 

Q advise fie board regarding standards E licensed traditional midwives; 
(_22 provide _f9r distribution o_f information regarding licensed traditional midwifery 

practice standards; 

Q advise th_e board on enforcement o_f chapter; 

£42 review applications and recommend granting E denying licensure or license rg 
newal; 

Q advise the board 9 issues related to receiving gig investigating complaints, 
conducting hearings, El imposing disciplinary action relation t_o complaints against 
licensed traditional midwives; 

(6) advise the board regarding approval of continuing education programs using t_h_e 
criteria section l47D.2l, subdivision 

Q recommend alternate accrediting @ credentialing organizations gr agencies t_o 
th_e board; an_d 

(8) perform other duties authorized for advisory councils by chapter 214, as directed 
by t_h_e board‘. 

Sec. 14. [147D.27] FEES. 

Subdivision 1. LICENSURE FEE. The license application fee is $100. The fee for 
initial licensure £1 annual renewal is $1OWE1_efie_ef9r inactive status—i_s $50. _'1_‘lie feefg 
a temporary permit is $75. 

Subd. PRORATION‘ OF FEES. :13 board may prorate E initial licensure reg fl licensed traditional midwives E required to pay t_i'l:O_ Q1 fee upon license renewal. 
Subd. PENALTY FEE FOR LATE RENEWALS. E application E license 

renewal submitted after the deadline must be accompanied by a late fee of $75 in addition 
t_o the required fees. 

Subd. NONREFUNDABLE FEES. The f_ee_s section are nonrefundable. 

Sec. 15. APPROPRIATION. 
$8,000 appropriated for fiscal _y_e§ 2000 and $4,000 is appropriated for fiscal year 

2001 from the state government special revenue fund to the board of medical practice for 
the licensure and regulation pf traditional midwives a_s required under Minnesota Stat- 
utes, chapter 177D. 

Sec. 16. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 148.30; 148.31; a_n_c_l 148.32, E, repealed. 
Minnesota Rules, parts 5600,2000; £1 56002100, g repealed. 
Presented to the governor May 11, 1999 
Became law without the governor’s signature May 13, 1999 
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